

CASE NO. A04-2033

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

**In the Matter of the Cities of Annandale and Maple Lake
NPDES/SDS Permit Issuance for the Discharge of Treated Wastewater,
And Request for Contested Case Hearing**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES and
WRIGHT COUNTY MAYORS ASSOCIATION**

Edward J. Laubach, Jr. (#61025)
Christopher W. Harmoning (#285948)
GRAY, PLANT, MOOTY,
MOOTY & BENNETT, P.A.
1010 West St. Germain, Suite 600
St. Cloud, MN 56301
(320) 252-4414

*Attorneys for Appellants Cities of
Annandale and Maple Lake*

Robert B. Roche (#289589)
OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127
(651) 297-4139

*Attorney for Appellant Minnesota
Pollution Control Agency*

Janette K. Brimmer (#174762)
MINNESOTA CENTER FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY
26 East Exchange Street, Suite 206
St. Paul, MN 55101-1667
(651) 223-5969

*Attorney for Respondent Minnesota
Center for Environmental Advocacy*

Susan L. Naughton (#259743)
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, Minnesota 55103
(651) 281-1232

*Attorney for Amici Curiae
League of Minnesota Cities and
Wright County Mayors Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
LEGAL ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. It is good public policy to interpret the Clean Water Act to allow a system of offsets because it protects our water quality while also addressing the practical needs of Minnesota citizens.....	4
II. The establishment of TMDLs will not solve the problems created by the court of appeals' decision because it will be a long, expensive process that cannot respond to the urgency of the issues involved in this appeal.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

MINNESOTA STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 115.03.....9
Minn. Stat. § 116.01.....9

MINNESOTA CASES

Minn. Ctr for Envtl. Advoc. v. MPCA & Boise Cascade Corp ,
644 N.W.2d 457 (Minn. 2002).....9

FEDERAL STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....8
33 U.S.C. § 1288(b)(2).....8
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(2).....9

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. 122.4(i).....3
40 C.F.R. § 123.25(a)(1).....9

FEDERAL CASES

Arkansas v. Oklahoma, 503 U.S. 91, 112 S. Ct. 1046 (1992).....8-9

STATE CASES

*In re Cities of Annandale and Maple Lake NPDES/SDS Permit Issuance for
Discharge of Treated Wastewater and Request for Contested Case Hearing*,
702 N.W.2d 768 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....4-5, 7, 10

OTHER AUTHORITY

Minnesota Pollution Control Agency, *Guidance for Issuing NPDES Permits for
Discharge to Impaired Waters: Expanding Facilities*, Oct. 2005.....4

Minnesota Planning, State Demographic Center, *Minnesota Population Projections 2000-2030*, Oct. 20026

Minnesota Pollution Control Agency, *Minnesota's Impaired Waters, Report to the Legislature*, March 2003.....10

Minnesota Pollution Control Agency, *Why impaired waters are a priority for Minnesota*, Feb. 6, 2004.....10
